




May 20, 1993

Jeffrey M. Davi

484-B Washington Street, #115

Monterey, CA  93940






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-93-184

Dear Mr. Davi:


This is in response to your letter requesting a confirmation of telephone advice provided to you by this office regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act which regulate political campaigns.  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS


1.  May you expend your campaign funds to hold a barbecue at which you will respond to questions and address the crowd?


2.  How are funds and goods received from other persons for and at the event treated?


3.  May you give campaign funds to a school?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Since the purpose of the event is a political purpose, campaign funds may be expended to hold the event.


2.  Since the payments made for the event and funds received at the event are for a political purpose, the payments made are considered reportable expenditures and the funds received are considered contributions received pursuant to the Act.  In addition, food and beverages received for the event are considered to be in-kind contributions to you which are also reportable.


3.  The donation of campaign funds to a school is permissible so long as (1) the donation is reasonably related to a political purpose, (2) the school is a public school or is a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization, and (3) no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on you.  

DISCUSSION


The Act provides:


(a)  A contribution is any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:



(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or


(2)  Received by or made at the behest of:




(A)  A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was received or made at his or her behest for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder.  The term "payment" includes the candidate's own money or property used on behalf of his or her candidacy....




Regulation 18215.


(a)  An expenditure is any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:



(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or


(2)  Made by:




(A)  A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was made for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder....





Regulation 18225.



You stated that, as a candidate for local elected office, you wish to host a barbecue that you will attend and address the crowd and respond to questions.  Your campaign committee will pay for the cost of the event and be reimbursed from the donations received.  Food and beverages will be donated for the event.  The remaining funds raised, after paying the cost of the event, will be turned over to charity.  You asked whether such an event is permissible.


The Act does not prohibit such a fundraiser.  However, since the payments made and funds received will not be for personal purposes unrelated to your candidacy the payments made are considered reportable expenditures and the funds received are considered contributions received pursuant to the Act.  Please note that food and beverages received for the event, because it will be received for political purposes, are considered in-kind contributions to you which are also reportable.  


Section 82025.5 provides: "Whenever the amount of goods, services, facilities, or anything of value other than money is required to be reported under this title, the amount reported shall be the fair market value...."  (Section 82025.5.)  The Commission has interpreted this to mean the amount that would have to be paid by the candidate or committee to acquire similar goods or services on the open market.  (White Advice Letter, No. A-77-08-018.)  


In addition, the Act regulates the appropriate use of campaign funds.  (Section 89510 et seq.)  Campaign funds may be donated to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations, so long as: (1) no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer (or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee), or member of his or her immediate family, and (2) the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89515.)  We have specifically advised that a donation of campaign funds to a public school is permissible.  (See generally, Jasper Advice Letter, No. A-90-511.)  Therefore, it would appear that a donation of campaign funds to a local elementary school in the district is permissible.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

